
PAtSE FOUR

ILL., MARCH FIFTY-FIVE; VICTOR HOTEL, QUINCY, ILL., MARCH FIFTY-FIVE; 

EIGHT FIVE THREE WEST FULLERTON, CHICAGO, ILL., MAY FIFTY-TWO; EIGHT 

ZERO FIVE ALBY STREET, ALTON, ILL., JULY FIFTY-ONE. FPC--SIXTEEN, 

M OVER M, NINE OVER FOUR, U OVER W, OOO OVER 101, TWELVE, REF NINE 

OVER TWELVE. NCIC FPC--ONE SIX ONE THREE ONE ONE ZERO ZERO ONE TWO 

ONE TWO I I ONE TWO I I ONE SEVEN. MILITARY RECORD—JAMES EARL RAY, 

SN ENLISTED U.

FORTY-SIX, AT EAST ST. LOUIS, ILL., AND SERVED ON ACTIVE DUTY UNTIL 

DECEMBER TWENTY-THREE, FORTY-EIGHT, AT WHICH TIME GIVEN GENERAL 

DISCHARGE AS PRIVATE FIRST CLASS AT CAMP KILMER, N. J., BY REASON 

OF INEPTNESS AND LACK OF ADAPTABILITY FOR MILITARYSERVICE. RECORDS 

ALSO INDICATE HE RECEIVED TREATMENT FOR GONORRHEA AND SYPHILIS WHILE 

A MEMBER OF THE MILITARY.

FOLLOWING IS A DESCRIPTION OF^WALTER TERRY^b FBI N0* 

END PAGE FOUR

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE FIVE

DGP

LPB

KANSAS CITY IS SETTING OUT ALL PERTINENT LEADS TODAY BY

SUGGEST BUREAU MAKE IMMEDIATE COMPARISON OF ANY LATENT

AIR MAIL COPIES SENT ANCHORAGE, HONOLULU @ND SAN JUAN

LEGAT MEXICO CITY AND OTTAWA ADVISED

SBJECT RAY HAS BEEN CONVICTED OF ROBBERY WITH DEADLY

P

JKSN MISS

RCM

JACKSVLE

TAMPA

MOBILE

, FIVE FEET NINE AND ONE HALF, ONE SIX ONE LBS#, BROWN

FOUR FIVE FIVE EIGHT SEVEN SIX SIX, AS OBTAINED FROM FILES OF USP,

LEAVENWORTH: WHITE MALE, AGE FORTY-FtUR, DOB

HAIR, EYES BLUE GRAY

TELETYPE AND TELEPHONE FOLLOWED UP BY TELETYPE CONFIRMATION#

ALL LEADS MUST BE COVERED WITHIN TWENTY-FOUR HOURS WITH BUREAU,

KANSAS CITY, AND MEMPHIS BEING KEPT ADVISED BY APPROPRIATE

COMMUNICATION OF PERTINENT DEVELOPMENTS

FINGERPRINTS DEVELOPED DURING KING INVESTIGATION WITH THOSE

OF WALTER TERRY RIFE TO DETERMINE IF IDENTICAL

WEAPON, HAS BEEN CONFINED IN STATE HOSPITAL, FULTON, MO#, IN

SIXTY-SIX, AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS

CORR: PAGE THREE FIRST PARA 2ND TO LAST LINE SHD READ PHOTOS OF

JAMES EARL RAY AND WALTER RXXXXXX TERRY RIFE ARE BEING

JNKCH

FBI

JA

FBI

TP

FBI

MO

FBI

NO WHD

FBI NEW OHLS

TO CLHWPX

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : Director, FBI (44-38861) date : 4/19/68

Jrom y: SAC, Kansas City (44-760) 
3 Vu

subject: MURK IN

Enclosed to the Bureau are six copies and to each 
office one copy of the following photographs:

JAMES EARL RAY, Missouri Department of 
Correction #00416, dated 3/17/60 and 
9/8/66

WALTER TERRY jrfFE, Kansas City SO #29636 
FBI #4558766

Stand up photographs of RAY on the left, Kansas City SO 
#29637 and RIFE, Kansas City SO 29236, taken 3/28/55.

2 - Bureau (Encs. 24) (AM)
2 - Each Field Office (Encs.4) (AM)
2 - Kansas City
(120)

m^jit^'...

TAM HA

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO:

FROM

TELETYPE

RE

4-20-68

PLAINTEXT

' DEFERRED

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

MURKIN, 00: MEMPHIS

DOS ANGELES TELETYPE TO SAN FRANCISCO THREE TWEffTY

SIXTY-EIGHT,

JACK A. WIGHOLM, INSURED DRIVEAWAY SYSTEM INC. SAN LEANDRO

CALIFORNIA PROVIDED COPY OF DRIVER APPLICATION, NUMBER A ONE SEVEN

ZERO ZERO SEVEN, FOR INSURED DRIVEAWAY DATED AUGUST EIGHT SIXTY-SIX 

PERTAINING TO JAMES W. WRAY (NOT JAMES EARL WRAY). ORIGINAL APPLI- 

CAWrf FILED WITH AGENT, LUCY M. BARRON EIGHT TWO SIX EIGHT FOURTY

STREET N. PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA. APPLICATION SHOWS WRAY RESIDES

AT EIGHT TWO SIX EIGHT FOURTY STREET N. PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA;

OCCUPATION LISTED AS SALEMAN AND DRIVER. FORM££LY EMPLOYED WITH

INSURED TRANSPORTERS, PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA FOR THREE YEARS

PERSONELL REFERENCES INCLUDE RALPH KELLY, LAKEWOOD, CALIF,, 

LUCY BARRON, PINELLAS PARK, ^1^'- TOM FINNEY, EIGHT SIX AVENUE 

PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA, AND RELATIVES LISTED AS CHARLES WRAY,

BROTHER, FIVE SEVEN TWO ZERO AUTRY AVENUE

LISTED DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER F FIVE EIGHT

FLORIDA), ISSUED OCTOMBER SIX SIXTY_FIVE, 

FIVE NINE

, LAKEWOOD, CALIF. WRAY 

SIX ONE ONE D (PROBABLY 

DESCRIBTION SHOWS DOB

ONE SEVEN ZERO, BLOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TWO

SF (173-65)

HAEJ BLUE EYES, SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

WIGHOIM STATES ORIGINAL APPLICATION WITH FINGERPRINTS ON BOTTOM 

LOCATED WITH LUCY M. BARRON, PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA. HE NOTED THAT 

WRAY HAS WORKED FOR W.G. CAMERON, AGENT, ONE TWO FIVE SEVEN ONE GARDEN 

GROVE BOULVARD, GARDEN GROVE, CALIF. , AND M. L. HALBERT, AGENT, ENE 

ZERO FOUR THREE N. E. NINE FIVE STREET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON. HOWEVER 

DATES OF EMPLOYMENT UNKNOWN SINCE DRIVERS ARE HIRED BY AGENT AS A 

"CASUAL” AND PAID DIRECTLY BY THE AGENT. AUTO ACCIDENT REPORT DATED 

SIX FOURTEEN SIXTY-SEVEN WHILE EMPLOYED BY CARMON AT GARDEN GROVE, 

CALIF. SHOWS THAT JAMES WILLARD WRAY LISTED HOME ADDRESS AS EIGHT 

TWO SIXTY-EIGHT FOURTY STREET N, PINELLAS PARK, FLORIDA AND HAD CALIF. 

LICENSE NUMBER F SIX ZERO ZERO TWO TWO SIX. WIGHOIM STATES THAT 

BARRON KNOWS ALL BACKGROUND INFO AND KNOWS WHEREABOUTS OF WRAY.

WRAY APPARENTLY NOT IDENTICAL WITH SUBJECT THEREFORE NO LEADS 

BEING SET OUT FOR TAMPA TO OBTAIN FINGERPRINTS OR CONDUCT ADDITIONAL 

INVESTIGATION.

AIR MAIL COPIES TO MEMPHIS AND TAMPA, INFO.

SAM/mg

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/l?/d§

^mu

W: Bmm»t m w-samso

IMBt sac, #m#W»M (44-57®)(F)

nwim mmrtw

Be Kte* teletype to th# tareM* dated 4/13/W; 
ami Mswarh teletype to the Mrsnu, dates 4/13/W*

sw#Mt^ w^tiscwrw
&WX3 C. SMAGOS was stad for sot or violation

^Mril confins# to Beaver Cc^aty Jail, Ma w bora 
at Jonesboro # ArtaMMMh is M*!*, and then weighed 

5 pwte#» 3$ has a tattoo on his left tongara and ha® 
OS Xmber M4 BM F.

A ptetegrarh st MAtel has been obtained and will 
follow*

Mr#, wmr wmwnen, Tan temi SOM, Seaver, 
Fa,, SgAOCs#’ wt&tter*la-3a#, advised neither ah#, her hwbnadt 
ar Mr daughter, MAGGS’ wife, have had any arotaet fro# 
MAG^ and are tmmra of his whereabouts or activities, 
AM glinted eat that Mr t^lwMa# nwber and Mr daughter*a 
telephone asater Mt address are tmja&litata primarily for 
tM retsao# of avoiding #Mt»t With MAO^B* She stated 
Mr setter-in-lav, Mr#. WK WMMt* recently hail an early 
coming te&teteM* ^£11 Mliawd to M fre» flKMW^ but 
hi# ^er&abovts at tha Vise of the call wore «ntacm»

3 * j&iwau
§ - lto?phia
1 * Kawara (44*#34) 
(JA Taapa (m-MM)
3 * Fitts*burgh 
WStmw 
m>

M~?-^>^/ - ^ ^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PG 44~m

The eonpraite towiags ot wmb sera exhibited 
to tes* Sl»meem» and ate stated they did mt, in ter 
opinion, Ieoh like MAGGS* Sho stated MtC^’ parents 
mite in ^owstero, Arkansan, tat that family maters 
here tew ne contact with the# primarily to avoid disclosing 
MAGGS’ wild*® sddfws*

^> wm $wuts, teavar, advised mt 
•matte® during tte weak prior to Vl3/#St at exactly 
<11$ a»m*¥ ate received a telephone wall teem an 
individual Wss ate did not initially reeogais# by his 
voles, tat he mat lente CM%* ate ate then determined It 
to te &0B&I8 MA$G$* Sh^ stated ate talked to another 
Individual ate am with MM3B, but told Wm tea did wet 
want to talk to item ate tea# up* Ste then emtaette tte 
operator la m effort to detemin* tear® tte wall fete tew 
placed &m ate tte operator told her ate cwtd net deters 
mine this since it ww ns out of tte district tell* tea# 
teniS stated tea last contact ste ted was* a similarly 
foolish call in tew early te&r# fmn MAdGS prior to 
IteB&stiviag of I&&7* Sho stated ter scatter is tte wly 
pub listed telephone awter of family matters In teawr 
Comity, ate tte only contact point 8K&3GB tea*

OBte teMM resides at 1#M Chapel Mte, Mwaeat 
fh.# unlisted teteptew 775-^57, ate is a high school 
teaoter at Watester Sigh Seteel* Sfferts to locate ter. 
tete at ter xwwtdwftte ate teleptenically, the aftersow ate 
owning of 4/W/$89 wr® unsuccessful, however, slaaw a 
photograph of KiGM ha# been ebtatotey ate baste on the 
contact with CMOL SO^1 miter* m further te tort will 
te mte to locate ter*

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4/19/68

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO SAC,JACKSON

FROM: SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
RM 
OO: Memphis 
Bufile 44-38861

Re Suspect Division

On 4/18/68 Miss JIAH WHITTINGTON, Manager, 
Indices Section, Arson and Fraud Division, American 
Insurance Association, Regional Office, 161 Peachtree 
Street, NS, Atlanta, Georgia, advised SA CHARLES PAUL 

BOSS that the records of her office failed to reflect 
any listing for ERIC STARVO GALT, HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
or HARVEY LOWMYER.

The indices reflect that one JOHN M. WILLARD, 
1227 Baggan Drive, Tupelo, Mississippi, reported an 
injury in an accident on 11/21/63. He was described 
as a white male, age 28 years, and married. It was 
alleged he sprained his back lifting a wrecked car 
in Tupelo, Mississippi and was seen by Dr. MALCOLM 
MOORE, Tupelo, Mississippi. The insurance company in 
this matter was U. S. Fidelity Guaranty, Tupelo, 
Mississippi and their file number is 142C3226.

The indices further reflect that JOHN E.

2-Jackson 
2->Tampa 
1-Memphis 
2-Atlanta 
CPR:sja 
(7)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



AT 44-2386

VILLARD, Post Office Box 178, Zephyrhills, Florida, 
was involved in an accident receiving an abrasion on 
his face on U. S. 301, Zephyrhills, Florida, on 7/27/66.

At that time JOHN kZWILLARD was a white male, 
26 jeara of age, and theHTn^redTK*!# accident was 
RILEY HARRIS, insured by State Farm Mutual, 5207 North 
Lois, Thapa, Florida. State Farm Mutual*s case file 
number is 591073-036.

Jackson and Tampa will conduct logical investigation 
to ascertain if JOHN M. WILLARD, Tupelo, Mississippi and 
JOHN E. WILLARD, Zephyrhills, Florida, should be considered 
as logical suspects in captioned matter.

2*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION 
CSA FFMR <41 CFR) 101-11.*

Memorandum
TO : SAC, TAMPA

FROM : SA S. J. LABADIE

date: q/25/68

subject: murkin

RE: Memo NC ROBERT J. O’BRIEN 4/19/68.

On the night of 4/19/68 Sgt. HANSEN, Tpmpa P) was contacted 
telephonically at the Kash and Karry Store, 1725 N. Dale Mabry, 
Tampa and he advised he was working off duty in such store and a 
customer, who was a ’’real petite dinky peanut” started talking away 
to him and mentioned she had seen the picture of ERIC GALT in the 
paper and several days before she waw the picture she had seen a man 
who had looked something like it. He said he did not think there was 
anything to the matter but to Just show the.girl he had contacts with 
the FBI he got her name, address and telephone number and said he would 
tell the FBI about it anyway.

On the night of 4/19/68 Mgs. MARSHA/ GOWAN, in the presence of 
her mother, was interviewed at her mother’s residence, 6803 Larmon 
Ave., Tampa, Florida. She advised she is also known as MARSHA ANN 
HUDSON and she is in the process of being divorced. Her mother and 
father are/ Mr. and Mrs. JOHN T. HUDSON. She is twenty years of age 
and is employed as a saleswoman for SARA CAVENTRY Jewelry which has 
headquarters in NYC and they work to sell jewelry as the Tupper Vare 
people, having parties in neighborhood to get woman together to sell to 

Mrs. GOVAN advised that on Tuesday afternoon, tL.e unknown, 
April 16, 1968 she had gone to Madison Drug Store, Northgate Shopping 
Center, jempa and while sitting at a food counter she noticed a white, 
male sitting at the counter also, about ten stools away from her. She 
said she could not tell how tall he was, nor his weight because he 
never stood up. She said he had ’’crooked eyes” and was ’’twitchiful”. 
She said the waitress gave the customer a galss of iced tea, and when 
asked if could have been iced coffee, she said no it was iced tea. 
^his unknown w,m, just sat there a nd looked around. His hair was 
’’all messed up”. She did not talk to him and merely obseredd him for 
about a few minutes. She said she was attracted to this male because
he appeared ’’nervous” and gave a fertive appearance. She has only been 
in the Drugstore on one occasion. She did not know/ anything more about
this male and she happened to see a photograph of GAlT in a local

5010-108

1
SJL

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds

(a)
arly on the Payroll Sa

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



newspaper several days later and thought he could have been this 
male she had seen in the Drugstore. She said the only tiling that 
she could think of was that she noticed his eyes and they "got her" 
and there.ore she noticed the eyes in GALT’s photo and she thought 
they looked like the unknown customers’s eyes.

Mrs. GOWAN stated she could not "tell^ what the man word".
She stated she did remember the male had a real "red complexion". 
Wanted Flyer of GALT and JAMES RAY exhibited to Mrs. GOWAN resulted 
in her stating that she could not identify GALT as being idaitical 
to unknown male.

Mrs. GOWAN rambled on for about two hours and really had no 
concrete information that could establish subject identical to an 
unknown male she had noticed fir a few minutes.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC W^A 15 7-3231 date: h_i9-68

FROM iC ROBI'"T J .R’n R TER

subject:
CR 00;me

At 7:50?M Sgt W.G. Hansen, TTTD, tele phonical 15^ contacted this 
office, and furnished the following information. He was working his 
after hours job at Cash n Carry when Harsha Gowan, 6303 La mien Ave, 
Tara1 a Pla, 886-1104, told hiia of seeing an individual in Madison 
Drugs , Northgate Shopping Center Last Tuesday morning at Ll:ooA2 
whom she believed to be Eric Starvo Galt. She recognized the oictur 
in last nights paper and has felt uneasy about it since. She asked 
Hansen what she should do about it and wansen decided to advise the

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO Phr 157-3'31. date: T/ig/68

from : AL L. I TH

SUBJECT: I ]T HI KI N ; OR . 
(00:ME)

At 6:50 PH this d te, Prs. ALBERT C.HASSARD, 3316 
Flametree Rd., Orlando, 7Ta., telephone 855-5001, contacted 
this office and advised that she wished to '.peak with an 
spent re cacti'red matter and the pictures that have been 
an^esriap in the loc .1 newspapers re subject of cautioned 
ma t ier.

Supervisor Pelanpe advi ^w1 and a ssiopned ^■findle, 
Vlando 1\, to handle. SA Tindle a'1 ’ised.

Submitted for inf on.: tion.

3010-108

id
/<7- J^^jCl

SERIAUnO-AHT/r 
APR 20 1968 

fbiZtam^
$

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pfan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION
GSA FFMR (41 OPR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : S^C Cl^^- T>^^ date:

FROM

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1902 EDITION
GSA FPMR (« CFR) 101*11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SC, T^VL (157-3?3L) date: V19/68

FROM AL L. ALT TH

subject: MURKIN;

(00 :MR)

At 9:00 PM this date Mr. GLINN HOENIG, Family Diner, Wild­
wood, Fla., telephone 798-8571, telephonically advised that 
he had noted the news account of the search for the assassin 
of Dr. King and noted that one HA! VEE L'lMEYK had been men­
tioned as a possible suspect or person using same name. In 
this regard Mr. Hoenig recalled that ab nt 1957-58 he paroled 
one Harvey Lowmeyer from the Illinois State 'rison and Low— 
meyer worded in his, Koenig’s, restaurant after being re­
leased. The Lowraey r that Hoenig stated he paroled out was 
also from Mincy, Ill., and ias believed to have a ister 
lining in El Cajon, Calif. El Cajon is believed to be on or 
near the Qlifornia-Mexico border.

Mr. Hoenig advised that he was furnish! g this info­
mation fo any pouible assistance it may have in locating 
subject and indicated that he had no objection to bei g con­
tacted re further information regarding // his recollection 
of Lowmeyer.

t being noted that the VilMood, Fla. area is in the 
J-icksonl/iUe Division, N ,C Tony Napoli relayed iK^/ the above 
information telenhonical.lv rEA nMS., Per Suorv. f 9 and LG.

a Is
2

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY INI EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CPR) IOI-I1.I

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, TAMPA 157-323 l)/(p)

date: 4/26/68

FROM
SA BARRY WILLIAM RYAN

subject: MURKIN

On 4/21/68, the writer contacted Mrs.D.M. MC LENNAN, 
204 Jefferson Ave., Cape Canaveral, Fla.,at her residence. 
Mrs. MC LENNAN had telephonically contacted the FBI 
office in Tampa, Fla. on 4/21/68 at 5:30 AM. Mrs. MC LENNAN 
advised that on the day previous, 4/20/68, she and her 
husband had attended a wedding and subsequent to tin t 
festiviy, both went out for more drinks and dinner 
at the Lamp Post Restaurant, Cape Canaveral, Fla. 
Mrs. MC LENNAN advised that at approximately 3:30 AM, 
when she was ’’three sheets to the wind”, she engaged in 
conversation with a young white male, whom she thought 
to be about 25 years of age and who told her that he was 
an unemployed merchant seaman. Mrs. MC LENNAN was then 
shown a series of photographs which included Top Ten 
Fugitives, other Bureau fugitives, gambling subjects 
and the photograph of JAMES RAY, aka.,Eric Starvo Galt. 
She stated that none of the photographs shown her were 
identical to the individuals she had observed at the Lamp 
Post Restaurant who identified himself as the unemployed 
merchant seaman. She advised that she had seen RAY ’s 
photograph in the newspaper and on TV and believed that 
she was actually talking with GALT the night she was 
inebriated. She could not, in effect, recognize the 
photograph of GALT or JAMES RAY being identical with the 
merchant seaman with whom she had conversation at the 
Lamp Post on 4/21/68 in the early AM.

& - Tampa 
BWR:Is

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
8010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IMi EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CRN) 101-11.*

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, Tampa (1.57-3231) date: 4/21/68

FROM SPC Millard J. Roberts, Jr.

subject: TURKIN; OR. 00 n N

At 5:50 AM, this date, Irs. 0. M. MCLENNAN, 201 
Jefferson, Cane Canaveral, Tia., telephone number 784- 
0768, telenhonically contacted this (ffice. Mrs. IP^EijWAiv 
advised that she met W/M, resenl'lin : JAMES PiY, last night 
at the Lamp Post "ar on Monroe *t., Cane Canaveral, Fla7, 
and wanted to advise the TRI. She stated that this indivi 
dual mentioned to her that he was an unemployed merchant 
seaman.

Mrs. MCLENNAN was advised th. t the information would be 
given to a supervisor for appropriate action.

L.£. B^ J^&

^Z^t

9010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1002 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAO, TAM A (157-3231)

FROM SPG AL L. ATTA

date: 4/20/68

subject: rtf ;

(^:ME)

Tonight at 9:05 PK, an individual identify ne him­
self as telenhonically contacted this office and
furnished the following inf onuti m:

Mr. Sanford advis d that he is a f orm r college pro­
fessor and presently employed by the City of Lakeland, 1 la., as 
Director of Planning Department. Sanford furnished address of 
539 W. Maxwell, Lakeland, Fla., and telenh ne 686-4953. fonL.ht 
afterneturning to Tampa from Jacksonville 3 afore advised that 
he dined at B'RTKE’s Restaurant at the International airport 
and while there noticed an indi idaul with a female companion 
who, according to Sanford, had identical features as subject 
being sought in this case as depicted in today's, 4/20/68, 
issue of the Tampa Tribune. Sanford alleged that he called the 
manager of the Restaurant over to his table and asked if he, 
the manager, did not agree that the individual in ouest on 
annear identical and the manager allegedly disagreed with 
Sanford; however, Sanford indicated that he felt theuanager 
did n t agr^e as he, themana. er, did not wish to become in­
volved in the matter nor bring any adverse publicity t • the 
restaurant. Sanford continuusly contended that the inMvidaul, 
in his Opinion, was id ntical en ugh in features that 'ne felt 
this agency should by all means "check him out" to de terDiine 
his identity.

Supervisor L^lange^ advised and assigned SAs Burgett 
and Oyler to handle. SAs Burgett and Oyler adv sed.

ibmitted for information.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
9010-108

SEARCHED^
serialized.

? FBI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1001 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (157 - 32 31)’

FROM : SA J AN J. iATLAM

date: 4/22/ 68

subject: jfu?^p;

Rebutel, 4/22/68.

Re: bJNNIS HOLT, Suspect

On April 22, 1968, n review of the City Directory,
A.

Clearwater, Florida, revealed tint DCw.IS/HLT, wife N^TrE 

L., operator of Holt’s Rotors, resides at 3261 San Pedro 

Street, Clearwater, Florida.

Directory of the General Telephone Directory of Florida, 

Clearwater, has listing for l^FIS HOLT, 3261 San Pedro, 

Clearwater, Florida, Telephone 726-2348. Holt Rotors used' 

cars, 2107 Highway 19 South, Clearwater, has two listing 

531-2939 and 531-3162.

On April 22, 1968, pretext inquiry was mde a holt 

Rotors, 2107 Highway 19 South, and it was learned that

HOLT has Deon on vacation for several days ana is not

expected to return for possibly one week.

|5W5WI-2i^ 51'" now

Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI TAMPA

FBI NEW YORK

1:10 PM URGENT 4-22-68 EHP

TO DIRECTOR 44-38861, TTAMPA, AND MIAMI 44-1854

FROM NEW YORK 44-1609

murkin; civil rights; oo: Memphis

WHILE ON A LAY DASH OVER IN NEW YORK CITY, PAN AMERICAN 

AIRLINES PURSERETTES MISS NICOLLE O'CONNOR'AND MISS PETERA < 7

CHUITA, HOME BASE MIAMI, FLORIDA,STATED THAT ON THURSDAY,

APRIL EIGHTEEN, NINETEEN SIXTY EIGHT, AT SIX FORTY FIVE P.M.

PAN AMERICAN FLIGHT NUMBER FOUR FOUR ONE WHICH ORIGINATED 

IN MIAMI , LEFT MIAMI FOR CARACUS, VENEZUELA; RIO DE JANEIRO;

AND SAO PAULO, BRAZIL* THERE WERE SIX PASSENGERS IN THE 

TOURIST SECTION OUT OF MIAMI* OF THESE, THREE IN THE FIRST 

CLASS SECTION AND SIXTEEN OR SEVENTEEN IN THE TOURIST SECTION

WENT THE COMPLETE TRIP AND DEPARTED THE PLANE AT SAO PAULOS 

THREE OF THOSE IN THE TOURIST SECTION WHO WENT FROM MIAMI

TO SAO PAULO WERE WHITE MALE SOUTHERNERS WHO WERE TRAVELLING 

END PAGE ONE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE THREE

NY 44-1609

PREACHER NUMBER TWO WAS BAOUT FORTY FIVE YEARS OLD,

FIVE FEET ELEVEN INCHES, HUSKY BUILD BUT NOT FAT. BIG

CHEST AND ARMS. HIS HEAD SEEMED TO SET IN HIS SHOULDERS.

BROWN OR BLACK HAIR. HIS SEAT NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN. HE 

SAT ALONE AND NO CONVERSUUION WAS HAD WITH HIM.

CHUITA TOOK A PICTURE OF HOLT; THE FILM WHICH HAS NOT

BEEN DEVELOPED, CAN BE OBTAINED FROM NICLOLLE O’CONNOR, 

TWO SEVEN EIGHT ZERO TIGER TAIL AVENUE, COCONUT GROVE. ’

FLORIDA, TELEPHONE NUMBER FOUR FOUR SIX DASH ONE FIVE NINE

EIGHT OR PETERA CHUITA, ONE ONE ZERO EAST TENTH STREET, 

APARTMENT TWENTY,'HIALEAH, FLORIDA, TELEPHONE NUMBER EIGHT 

EIGHT SEVEN DASH FIVE SIX ZERO TWO IF IT IS NEEDED.

TAMPA, AT CLEARWATER, DETERMINE IF DENNIS HOLT HAS 

RECENTLY DEPARTED THE CLEARWATER AREA FOR A OUTH AMERICAN 

TRIP OR ELSEWHERE.

A COPY OF THIS TELETYPE HAS BEEN DESIGNATED OR MIAMI 

FOR FURTHER INVESTIGATION IF THE STORY AS TO DENNIS HOLT OF 

CLEARWATER IS NOT BERIFIED BY TAMPA.

RAY IS TO BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

MEMPHIS ADVISED BY MAIL.

END >

WOE

FBI TAMPA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.t

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DA™: zAjAf

subject: ^ v A ^: ^

& &^ y/12,/cr _ yia.

9010-106

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI TAMPA ,

FBI MIAMI

410 URGENT 4/22/68 GJM

TO ALL SACS RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIHECTOR 44-38861 IP

MURKIN

YOU AKE REMINDED THAT ALL LEADS IN THIS CASE MUST BE 

COVERED UI THIN TWENTY-FOUR HOUKS, AND ALL LEADS MUST BD 

SET FORTH BY TELEPHONE OK TELETYPE. ALL BORDER OFFICES 

COVERING ENTRY INTO MEXICO AND CANADA AND EXIT THEREFROM 

SHOULD INSURE THAT APPROPRIATE STOPS ARE MAINTAINED KE 

SUBJECT AND ALL NAMES KNOWN TO BE USED BY HIM AT RESPECTIVE 

OFFICES OF U. S. IMMIGRATION AND BORDER PATROL. YOU 

SHOULD ALSO INSURE THAT PREVIOUS STOPS PLACED WITH ANY 

FACILITY SHOULD INCLUDE ALL NAMEC USED BY THE SUBJECT.

DISTRIBUTE SUFFICIENT QUANTITIES OF WANTED FLYERb 

AND 10 *S TO NARCOTIC INVEST I GATT VE AGENCIEb IN OKDEk THAT 
^- - ________ _ ■• .. .................... I ■ ■ ---------------- -- .___________________ __

THEIR INFOKMANib MAY BE CONTACTED. YOU SHOULD CONTACT \ 

ALL CRIMINAL INFORMANTS AND APPROPRIATE RACIAL AND SECURITY* 

INFORMANTS. LEGATE OTTAWA AND MEXICO CITY BEING ADVISED 

SEPARATELY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. ,

FBI TAMPA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



WANTED fbT
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

942 GFBI No.

Photographs taken 1960

INTERSTATE FLIGHT -
JAMES EARL

Aliases: <EricZStarvoz 
w/ton, Jame

D

i, Harvey 
lard, “J*

myer, James 
»

RIPTION

Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist) 

ride, James O’Conner, James

Age: 
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair:

40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or 
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
Eyes:
Complexion: 
Race:
N ationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead 
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly

and small scar on palm of right hand
is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I 01

CRIMINAL RECORD
Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with

^ Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU 
LOCAL

HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

DIRECTOF 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

RY



BUILDINGCITY TELEPHONE
ALBANY, New York 12207 502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303

Room 204, Federal Building 
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404

272-6414
JA 1-3900

BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126

CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713

59546
CA 8-1414

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI2-7471
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205

1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181

RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916 441-1275
'ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405

Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave. 
5401 Paulsen Street 912

765-6000
354-9911

SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraph,e Special Agent in Charge at the abov^idress. t •(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



WANTED fbi'
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

Photographs taken 1960

Aliases:

Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

Age:
Height 
Weight 
Build: 
Hair:

DESCRIPTION
40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5* 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Eyes:
Complexion:
Race:
N ationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
h Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I 01

CRIMINAL RECORD
Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
‘ Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 
241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).

IF YOU 
LOCAL

HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

DIRECTO
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203
BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Dlinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON Mississippi 39201
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

<4-17-68)

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
275 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900
408 U. S. Post Office Building 301 LE 9-6700
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310
3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451
206 Dillingham Building 59546
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 703 625-1631
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI2-7471
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
2020 J Street 916 441-1275
2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000
5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

Telephone or telegrapBhe Special Agent in Charge at the aboAidress.

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



WANTED sri 2^11 1 ILiLx rBI
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

>ww<^'

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Aliases:

Age:
Height: 
Weight: 
Build: 
Hair:

Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

DESCRIPTION
40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Eyes:
Complexion: 
Race:
N ationality:

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I 01
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo 
' Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section
241) . A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 

! Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU 
LOCAL

HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

DIRECTO 
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117



CITY BUILDING
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 
BOSTON, Massachusetts

35203
02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee

64106
37902

LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013

19107

PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102
SANJUAN, Puerto Rico 00917
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

502 U. S. Post Office and Court House
4303 Federal Office Building
Room 204, Federal Building
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E.
408 U. S. Post Office Building
Room 1400 - 2121 Building
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Building
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street
Room 18218, Federal Office Building
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Building
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building
215 U. S. Post Office Building
1340 West 6th Street
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building
841 Federal Office Building
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg.
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
510 The Trust Company Building
701 Loyola Avenue
201 East 69th Street
420 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street
1010 Federal Office Building
500 Widener Building
244 West Osborn Road
1300 Federal Office Building
423 U. S. Court House Building
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce de Leon Ave.
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street
Room 610, Federal Office Building
506 Old Post Office Building

Telephone or telegraphic Special Agent in Charge at the aboiddress.

TELEPHONE
518 465-7551
505 CH 7-1555

272-6414
404 JA 1-3900
301 LE 9-6700
205 322-7711
617 RI 2-5533
716 856-7800
406 792-2304
704 333-4126

'312 431-1333
513 421-4310
216 522-1400
803 252-1911
214 RI 1-1851
303 222-5981
313 WO 5-2323
915 533-7451

59546
713 CA 8-1414
317 632-6415
601 948-5000
904 355-1401
816 BA 1-6100
615 524-2721
702 385-1281
501 FR 2-3157
213 483-3551
502 583-3941
901 525-7373
305 379-2421
414 276-4684
612 FE 9-7861
205 438-3674
201 622-5613
203 787-1217
504 522-4671
212 LE 5-7700
703 625-1631
405 VI 2-7471
402 348-1210
215 LO 3-5300
602 CR 9-5511
412 471-2000
503 224-4181
703 644-2631
916 441-1275
314 CH 1-5357
801 EL 5-7521
512 CA 5-6741
714 297-3361
415 552-2155

765-6000
912 354-9911
206 MA 2-0460
217 522-9675
813 228-7661
202 393-7100

(4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



WANTED fbi
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 

INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
JAMES EARL RAY FBI No. 405,942 G

*’WJW

Photographs taken 1960

Aliases:

Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James 
Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim,”

Age: 
Height 
Weight 
Build: 
Hair:

DESCRIPTION
40, born March 10, 1928, at Quincy or Alton, Illinois (not supported by birth records)
5’ 10”
163 to 174 pounds
Medium
Brown, possibly cut short

Eyes:
Complexion:
Race:
N ationality:

Blue 
Medium 
White 
American

Occupations: Baker, color matcher, laborer
Scars and Marks: Small scar on center of forehead and small scar on palm of right hand
Remarks: Noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; allegedly attended dance instruction 

school; has reportedly completed course in bartending.
Fingerprint Classification: 16 M 9 U OOO 12

M 4 W I OI
CRIMINAL RECORD

Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money Orders, armed robbery, and 
operating motor vehicle without owner’s consent.

RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH 
ARMED AND EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. 
A Federal warrant was issued on April 17,

CAUTION
A MURDER WHEREIN THE VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER

1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo
' Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 

241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with 
। Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robbery (Title 18, U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU 
LOCAL

HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE NOTIFY ME OR CONTACT YOUR 
FBI OFFICE. TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.

Wanted Flyer 442-A
April 19, 1968

DIRECTO
FEDERAL REAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 
TELEPHONE, NATIONAL 8-7117



CITY
ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 
BUFFALO, New York 14202 
'BUTTE, Montana 59701 
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 
CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201 
DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 
EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
iSALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 
SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 
SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

BUILDING TELEPHONE
502 U. S. Post Office and Court House 518 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Building 505 CH 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
27 5 Peachtree Street, N. E. 404 JA 1-3900 
408 U. S. Post Office Building 3 01 LE 9-67 00 
Room 1400 - 2121 Building 205 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Office Building 617 RI 2-5533 
400 U. S. Court House Building 716 856-7800 
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304 
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Building 704 333-4126 
Room 905, U. S. Court House & Federal Office Bldg312 431-1333 
415 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 513 421-4310 
3 00 5 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400 
1529 Hampton Street 803 2 52-1911 
Room 200, 1810 Commerce Street 214 RI 1-1851 
Room 18218, Federal Office Building 303 222-5981 
913 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323 
202 U. S. Court House Building 915 533-7451 
206 Dillingham Building 59546 
6015 Federal Building & U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414 
12 21 North Pennsylvania Street 317 632-6415 
Room 800 - First Federal Savings Building 601 948-5000 
414 U. S. Court House & Post Office Building 904 355-1401 
707 U. S. Court House Building 816 BA 1-6100 
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Building 702 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Building 501 FR 2-3157 
13 40 West 6th Street 213 483-3 5 51 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Building 502 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Building 901 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421 
73 5 U. S. Post Office, Cust. & Ct. House Bldg. 414 276-4684 
392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 205 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 201 622-5613 
510 The Trust Company Building 203 787-1217 
701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671 
201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700 
42 0 U. S. Post Office & Court House Building 7 03 62 5-1631 
5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471 
1010 Federal Office Building 402 348-1210 
500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-53 00 
244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511 
1300 Federal Office Building 412 471-2000 
423 U. S. Court House Building 503 224-4181 
200 West Grace Street 703 644-2 631 
2020 J Street 916 441-127 5 
27 04 Federal Building 314 CH 1-53 57 
3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521 
433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741 
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361 
450 Golden Gate Avenue, Box 36015 415 552-2155 
Pan Am Bldg., 255 Ponce deLeon Ave. 765-6000 
5401 Paulsen Street 912 3 54-9911 
1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460 
421 South Sixth Street 217 522-967 5 
Room 610, Federal Office Building 813 228-7661 
506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

Telephone or telegraphe Special Agent in Charge at the abovAdress. M i * (4-17-68)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Official Business

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



identify^recti^y ? this P»rt^«KS eX£ which have oeen

>»» h k®® "•: tS8»«fX'«>“w‘
3d that . former e that thio r-
^Vangle, and h^f interest- ^Vto ?’^kinVr 

having a ^ry £11®^ of,-o is accustomed to ;o further

on

s ®® “^^^^^^^ i. «»

U^es"^^!' in ^ *atter*
stories %ecessary in

JBS/

CRANK CALL 
(Continued from Page 1)

Cronk Coll 
To Memphis

■ after the
About 45 n®^ Rights leader 

assassination of her King m

Memphis- W" laced from a. 
telephone cal w to a large 
nay phone in ona

1 ^ S, easily-made up 

; "X newspaper ^ “

' T^^-*ccepWd the 

charges. from Orlando
Then the tonight. But

said, “’’tjwuget R*hU 
don’t worry, wen g v

(Continued on Page

militant) Rapp Brown within a 
week.”

Since the call was made from a 
pay booth, it was impossible to 
trace it past that point, and 
although it was felt the call was 
nothing more than a cruel prank, 
the national news services report 
many of this type of calls made 
after the death from other parts of 
the country.

It merely points up the sickness 
that prevails in segments of our 
society, and that Orlando is not 
exempt.

Numerous special church services 
were held throughout Orlando in 
predominently white and black 
attended churches, in memory of 
the slain Nobel Prize winner. There 
were no incidents, just general grief 
and mourning.



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1952 EDITION 
CSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, TAK A (157-3231) (P) DATE: 4/12/68

FROM : SA JAI A3 . ^LAY

subject: Kjy

Re the news article in the 4/11/68 issue of "The Corner 
Cupboard" weekly newspaper, Orlando, relating to the crank phone 
call allegedly made from Orlando to Memphis abo t 45 minutes 
after LURKIN’ occurred.

Pursuant to 3^<rvisor # 4’s instructions, on 4/11/68 I 
contacted GROVER LURE, Gen. ngr., Corner Cu board i 1 .
' e : vplaineTTOtTTTTTepoi^  ̂
story in question, and that out of the
city. McCLURE said it was his understanding that the call had 
been made by an unidentified crank, and that the ^purpose a# 
of PERSON’S story on the incident was to point out the fact that 
there are a lot of "sick" people in this country, even in Orlando. 
McCLURE said there was no reason to believe that the caller had 
any remote corr ection with KURKIN.

This info was related to Supervisor I3IANGER by the writer 
on 4/11/68, ano he instructed that 1 interview PERSONS for details.

On 4/12/68 PERSONS advised me that he had gotten his infor­
mation in this letter from ROLA^^ a local priv>te detective 
ano bill collector who has an*oTFiTeat 2^#^Edge water ^,r^ve» P^ 
largely. (JANE resides in Seminole County anc“Unr“TrrrrtrW 
for the office of Constable there.)

I interviewed JANE on 4/12/68 and he explained that a con­
fidential informant of his, who is a telephone operator at Southern 
ell, Orlando, told him the night IRJRKIN occurred, that while she 

was on duty about 45 minutes after KING was killed, an unidentified 
man placed a collect long distance call from a public pay phone 
located somewhere in the Pine Mills area of Orlando, telephone 
number not recorded by the Orlando operator. He gave her some 
very common name, similar to nLLIAM KCygRp or HO-ANU and
said he wanted to make a collect cIH'Ptc^^ ’.argeaF’HTS’w^ in 
Memphis, Tennessee." Through the Memphis Information operator* she 
identified the newspaper (possibly the "Memphis Press-Scimitar), 
rang the number, and ascertained that the paper would accept the 
charges of the collect call. The man at the paper said he would, 
and the Orlando caller briefly said "We got KING tonight and we’ll 
get RAP BROW next," or words to that effect. The caller then hung 
up abruptly, without saying anything else. rT^- Jxj<^ ^^^

JANE said he could not under any circumstances ^identify 
the operator, as she wo Id lose her job if it__everbecame known 
that she had listened in on the conversation searched^^ 
about it. skia^ed<^3iled

W APR 1 5 1968

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Servings Plaits / /

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1MB EDITION 
GSA FFMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

Memorandum
to : SAC, TAMPA((1,57-3231 date: 4/11/68

from : SA JAMES B. HAFLEY

subject: MURKIN

Today’s issue of the "Corner Cupboard", weekly
newspaper (April 11, 1968), Orlando, Fla., contains the 
following news item regarding a crank telephone call 
allegedly made from Orlando to a large Memphis newspaper 
the night KING was murdered.

Under the caption, "Crank Call to Memphis", the 
article reads as follows:

"About 45" after the assassination of civil rights
leader Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING in Memphis, Tenn., last week, 
a telephone call was placed from a pay phone in Orlando to 
a large Memphis newspaper.

"The call was made collect by the man who gave the 
telephone operator a bland, easily made up name.

"The newspaper, grasping as everyone else was, at 
any clues at all to the crime, accepted the charges.

"Then the voice from Orlando said, ’We got him
tonight. But don’t worry, we’ll get (civil rights militant) 
RAPP BROWN within a week’.

"Since the call was made from a pay booth, it was
impossible to trace it past that point, and although it was 
felt the call was nothing more than a cruel prank, the National 
News Service report many of this type of calls made after 
the death from other parts of the country.

"It merely points up the sickness that prevails in 
segments of our society, and that Orlando is not exempt.

"Numerous special church services were held throughout
Orlando in predominantly white and black attended churches, in 
memory of the slain Nobel prize winner. There were no incidents
just general grief and mourning."

JBH:cj

9010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1VT/7-

J O^tl^L I JuJo^^Z

SEARCHED..
SERIALIZED!

INDEXED

FBI — TAMPA

• iPjlSjL ^AH^^^^xJ^
^ tfa^ k-dux^

~ ^tr/L (t^K Iua>^

t* , I^Cq^ Li) j-0~v''&\_ (^tljuj LjloA

W)ltOO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4-19-88

num urgent

TO: DIRECTOR (MAIL)
MEMPHIS

RM: JACKSONVILLE (44-789)

■wow . ^^^ .
0 * ■# 0

Bl SUSPECTS: BABI. HARTLEY, W.C. HARTLEY, AMD I. SAIDERS; 

BB TAMPA TEL TO DIRECTOR TODAY.

TODAT REVIEW OF DUNNELLON, FLOE IDA, TELEPHONE DIRECTORIES 

REFLECT TELEPHONE HUMBERS FOUR BIGHT MIME - TWO BRO MIBB OHB, 

TWO BRO mo MINE, four two three six, properly registered to 
INDIVIDUALS IN ORDER CAPTIONED. TODAT BBTTT LEONHARDT, CITY 

CLERK, DUENELLON, FLORIDA, ADVISED THREE CAPTIONED INDIVIDUALS 

WELL KNOWN NY HER AMD EACH IS EMPLOYED BY OCALA PERCISION 

INSTRUMENTS, AND TBBY TRAVEL FREQUENTLY BY COMMERCIAL AIR. 

LEONHARDT OBSERVED PHOTOGRAPH OF "ERIC STARVO GALT AMD ADVISED 

IT DOBS NOT RESEMBLE ANT OF THE CAPTIONED INDIVIDUALS.

BIRMINGHAM AND TANPA ADVISED AIRNAIL.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
5010-104-01

Memorandum
to : SAC (157-3231)

from : SA Joseph J. Pieoer

date: April 22, 1968

subject: MURKIN
CR

Mrs. Arthur De Witt, 6431 34th Terrace North, St. 
Petersburg, Florida, telephone 345-7837, advised on 4/20/68 
that on the afternoon of 4/20/68 she was stopped behind a 
car at 49th Street North and 3$th Avenue, when she observed 
a man in the car in front of her waiting for the light to change 
to turn left.

He took a glance to the right and from his profile she 
thought it resembled Galt. From the momentary opportunity she 
had of observing him his shoulders looked heavy; his neck was 
short and thick. He wore a very short crew cut, and his hair 
was very light colored, tow-headed, ^he is a beaatician and 
the color of the hair looked natural, not dyed, or bleached. 
He had a short pointed nose.

She thought he resembHd the photo in the St. Pete 
Times in which the eyes had been drawn in. She was not 
positive in her identification and would not have called the 
FBI on her own initiative, because she was not that certain 
of the identification, but when she related the incident to 
her husband he insisted that she call.

The unident man was driving a old ^ord Sedan, and as 
she described it to her husband, he thought ijZwould be about 
a 1957. It bore Kentucky license tag. 127-^1.

ACTION SUGGESTED:

Too non-specific to warrant further check.

J JP 
(2)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IRK EDITION
GSA FPMR (*1 CFR) >01-11.8

Memorandum
to : SAC (157-3231)

FROM : SA GORDON W. TINDLE

date: 4/22/68

subject: MURKIN
CR

Re tel call Fri., Pm . 4/19/68.
On 4/19/68, Mr.ROBERT C. HASSARD, 3316 Flowertree Rd. Orlando, 

Fla., who had obviously been drinking, advised that he had encountered an 
individual in MAC’S BAR on South Orange Blossom Trail Orlando, Fla. jist 
south of Sand Lake Rd. about 7:30PM on the previous evening and he had 
gotten to thinking about him and felt he bore some similarity to the 
published photograph of GALT who was being sought in connection with the 
shooting of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said that the individual he had 
seen had a thinner face than the person in the photograph and described him 
as a white, male, about 5*81” or 9”» thin black hair, waivy on top, and 
appearing suntanned. He carried a cheap, cardboard type suitcase. He came 
into the bar about 7:30 pm 4/18/68, and was served one beer by MRS. DIANNE 
HAINIE, wife of the owner of the bar. He said he did not know where this 
individual had gone from the bar. He could not make a positive identification 
feom photograph of GALT, saying he had mostly observed his profile.

On 4/20/68, Mr. WILLIAM HAINIE owner of Mac’s Bar, South Orange 
Blossom Trail and Sand Lake Rd,, Orlando, Fla. advised his wife was working 
the bar on the evening of 4/18/68. He said that ROBERT C. HANSARD was in 
the bar on 4/19/68, and he was drinking and pretty far along tovrard being 

I drunk. He said he had left a message to contact Mrs. HAINIE about the KING 
I matter and an individual who was in the bar on 4/18/68, but Mrs. HAINIE diD 
* not feel he was the same person as published in photographs of GALT,

On 4/20/68, Mrs, DIANNE HAINIE said she could not identify the 
stranger who had come into the bar on the evening of 4/18/68 with the 

\ photographs of GALT. She said that this individual was carrying a cheap 
type suitcase which was light tan with brown stripes around it. He ordered 
two beers instead of one as HASSARD recalled, giving her a $5*GO bill which 
she changed. He did not have short brown hair of a crew cut but had longer 

\ hair which came to a peak in front at his forehead, it was black, curly and 
v a curl hung down slightly on his forehead. He asked about bus service and

left after drinking his two beers. He was a white, male, possibly being 
5’10” or 11”, medium build, about in his late 20*s or possibly early 30*s, 
he was about 170 to 180 lbs., he was not seen to put his hands about his ear, 
one ear was not noticed to protrude farther from his head than the other,
he did appear sun tanned, but his hair was not noticed to be graying according

3010.10a

-suitcase. He could not identify this individual with the

to Mrs. HAINIE. z y y>- 3^^/^ J ^
Sgt. LEE BUNYARD, USAF, MC COY AFB, Orlando, Fla. advised on

4/20/68, he is a steady customer in MAC’S BAR and was there of\ the evening
of 4/18/68, and recalled the stranger coming into the bar withacheapy type ...  

IsdARdHEgraphd n e^ED. ....... I
GALT and said he had paid little attention to the strangergERl^ftE^.^fc^^^ .̂.....  
a w, M, aoo” v 5*9*^ abott 160 lbs. but he was not sure of :12s de^^^t^otg^g
as he had pair little attention to him^

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Pi an
TAMPA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1002 EDITION 
GSA FPMR <41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

FROM :

We: 4/20/68

subject: MiMIY

On 4/19/68 yrs. 'LA LAJ^h 530 W. Colunbia, tel. # 423-7479, 
0 r lando, t elephonicaily couficUi l!-y UilamtB—T3F ana aavised as follows :

Appr^iiriately four years a^6 she had dated a man named EARL 
SHANNON LH^at Orlando. It \fa/ner understanding that this man had 
used the’^lias Mj5 ^.RL/Azf and had been arrested by the Grange 
bounty 30 at 0rlando abonpTwo years ago on a state probation vio­
lation charge. She said This person was a white male, about 5’5” 
tall, J$0 lbs., brown hair, blue eyes, and she estimated he would 
be a^ut 30 years old now. re is alleged to have an ex-wife, JCAF 
2j^j living at Webster, Fla.

The writer, on 4/19/68, checked the Orange County 30 recorcs, 
and ascertained that FARE S 'ARNON LEE, aka. James Sari Ray, who has 
'I I # 435 728 2, was arrested by that office on 3/3/66, their number 
38479, on a local state probation violation charge. Re was delivered 
to the Florida State Penitentiary at Raiford on 3/21/66. The records 
of the range County S .C . reflect this person is a f ate tale, born 

cKenzie, Alabama, 30 years old, 5,5i% 152 lbs., brown 
hai^blu6 eyes, in 3. Army 1957-58 under ASN RA 24559836, Social 
Security Occupation - woofer, 'ather - He jCC LES,

ENZIE, ALA., Divorced wife - Ji AR C. LEE, P. 0. box 267, Webster, Ala

On 4/19/68 the writer contacted LT Jb SHEPHERD, Florida Parole 
Commission, Orlando, and he advsec’ that the above FA] L S'FALLON LES, 
aka. Tames Carl Ray, is presently incarcerated at the Apalachee 
Correctional Institution, Chattahoochee, Fla., and is receiving 
consideration for parole at the present time.

Inasmuch as the above .EL 3 A RON LAS, aka. James Earl Ray, 
has been incarcerated in Florida since 3/21/66, and is ten years 
younger than the JAMES EARL RAY who is sought in the IJURAjlN case, 
no further action in this particular natter is indicated.

5010-108

SEARCHED.

APR 2 31968

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, BIRMINGHAM

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-19*7) (P)

4/19/68

00 MEMPHIS

Be Tuot teletype to Birmingham and Memphis dated 
4/8/68.

The following Investigation was conducted by 
SA M. BARKY CARMODY and SA IKONS J. !U»I at Nashville, 
Tennessee:

On 4/10/68 a review of the Nashville telephone 
directory reflected that W. R, THOMPSON resides at 1097 Lynwood

On 4/10/08 a negative attempt was wade to contact 
0. B. THOMASON, residence 1095 Lynwood, JOHN J. BRADY, JR*, 
1099 Lynwood, and JAHC8 DILL, 1101 Lynwood*

On 4/11/88 Mrs. 0. B. THOMASON, 1095 Lynwood, 
advised that the residence at 1097 Lynwood was occupied by 
the W. R. THOMPSON family and that THOMPSON Is presently 
on a Florida vacation with his family. Sts. THOMASON advised 
that on 4/4/88 and 4/5/88 she noted that Mr. THOMPSON was 
working in his yard at his residence at 1097 Lynwood. 
Mrs. THOMASON advised that Mr. THOMPSON was working in 
his yard until approximately 6:00 p.m. on 4/4/68.

On 4/11/68 Mrs. JOHN J. BRADY, JR., 1099 lynwood, 
advised that the occupants of the residence at 1097 Lynwood 
were the W. R. THOMPSON family and they are presently in 
Florida on a vacation. Mrs. BRADY advised that Mr. THOMPSON
was a successful businessman and was employed by GENE8C0, 
Nashville, Tenn., and that Nr. THOMPSON was highly respected 
as a very civic minded man. Mrs. BRADY advised that she 
recalls that Mr. THOMPSON was working in his yard cutting 
the grass on the date of 4/4/68 and 4/5/68. Mrs. BRADY 
could not recall the exact time.

2 — Birmingham
O>- Tup* (157-3231) (Info)
2 - MMphl*
■BC/n^
(5)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176





FD-3S0 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

fib Fails in Hunt

iH©r King Slayeri

Birmingham? Ala. (upd
The' FBI reportedly has an 

hformer — apparently the 
Conspirator of fugitive'’ Eric 
Starve Galt — in their nation? 
kide search for the assassin qT 
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.
* A tip from the alleged in-: 
firmer led the FBI to believe'

The FBI has traced Galt’s 
activities to Birmingham, 
Memphis, Atlanta and Los An­
geles. He lived in a South Bir­
mingham, rooming house be­
fore' the King ■ murder and 
agents have questioned nu­
merous landlords in Birming­
ham, apparently on the theory

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.)

™ 1 . Galt may have returnedk couMrarfest the mysterious Alabama after the killing c£a^ California Wednesday. Alabama aEter Lhe Rlli1^- 
belief led federal aut^or-

;.ities. to rapidly obtain^ a^ 
: spiraeywatTant against Galt;

M e m p h is, Tenn., officials
* -swore out a murder warrant. -.

A picture of Galt, 36, 
scribed as “armed and 
tremely dangerous,” was

to

d«. 
ex- 
ob-

|BUT THE tip either was 
wrong or Galt eluded author-, 
Hies, sources, close to the in­
vestigation disclosed yester­
day. A good part of the in­
vestigation apparently still 
centers in California, where 
Galt attended a bartending 
school in February and March/

The FBI in its warrant 
charged Galt and his “alleged 
brother” with conspiring to

tained by the FBI from the Ink. 
ternational School of Bartend^ 
ing in Los Angeles, where Galt 
graduated March 2. School di­
rector Thomas Reyes Lau said 
the picture .was taken for i 
Galt’s graduation.

“HE WAS A nice fellow with 
a nicie personality, very in­
telligent,” said Lau of Galt. “I 
don’t believe he did this. 
There must be some mistake 
somewhere.”

Lau said Galt was desperate 
for a Job, but refused one he 
offered with the explanation:harm King, shot to death by a 

white sniper in Memphis' April u t h t .
4. The conspirator was not ° nd!
Jr in^he murX^ would it do for me to work for

Jpurder warrant only tw0 or three weeks? rd] 
I The FBI in Washington yes- better wait until I return to, 
terday said it “has no one in-town and get a permanent 
custody in connection with Dr. job ”

A devotee of hillbUly music 
fn ^ „?r e^VT a”4 “ avid dancer, Galt took 

„ lessons at several dance studi- 
%,iOLos Angeles.

in communication with ■'j®
questioning Galt’s 
brother.” “He showed no signs of ra-

x J ( cial prejudice,” said dance-in- 
•“^T*! ductor Kathy Nolan, 21. “He

I A, p ^m’■ ha?,rCJeC eCrwzwas rePrcsscd ami withdrawn 
1 243 Remington. c==^
purchased by Galt in Birming- linger.
Jham as “not the gun we 
need.” Galt returned to a 
sporting goods store and ex­
changed the gun for a .30-06 
Remington pump rifle March 
30. Such a gun was found 
abandoned near the Memphis 
{ophouse from where King 

as shot. It was traced 
iroughjhe Remington firm to 
le'nsifnTn^ghani ^iore„aii>d

Galt. . - -

PAGE 6-A 
TAMPA TIMES 
TAMPA. FLORIDA

□„.., 4/19/68
Edition: LOCAL
Author:
Editor: c. W. JOHNSON
Title:

Character:

or

Classification:
Submitting Office: TAMPA

INDEXED..SEMCIIO.

APk ^-P-- 
fB4 — TAMPA

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'WANTED »i

^M:

CAUTION

W HIVt Utr H>f9RV»T>0» CO«CC»«i»S ws *t«tt 
i re: eenct Tutsan «a»et« «3 »oo»e«

*»M: 
«<»• 
««»»«>»» 
K«*W4*

f«t nanrr mi ae co*Tier faun 
hl rs #»r«n i ‘Ma o» e»c«

J^
<**

CIVIL RIGHTS- COMSFIR ACT

ERIC STARVO GALT •V ' • > > U „ , '

-AP Wirephot#

Wanted By FBI

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

DESCRIPTION



I. 0. 4182 
4-20-68

illVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRA
ERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY

WANTED BY FBI
JAMES EARL RAY / ^T^

Eric Starvo Galt, W. C. Herron. Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O’Conner, James Walton, James.Walyon, John Willard. “Jim" M 4 W 10 1ALIASES:

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

DESCRIPTION
AGE: 40, born March 10. 1928, Alton,Illinois
HEIGHT: 5’10" EYES: blue
WEIGHT: 163 to 174 pounds COMPLEXION: medium
BUILD: medium RACE: white
HAIR: brown, possibly cut short NATIONALITY: American
OCCUPATIONS: baker, color matcher, laborer
SCARS AN D MARKS: small scar on center of forehead and small scar on 

palm of right hand
REMARKS: noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; 

allegedly attended dance instruction school; has reportedly 
completed course in bartending

CRIMINAL RECORD
Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money
Orders, armed robbery, and operating motor vehicle without owner’s 
consent
CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE
VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER ARMED AND EXTREMELY DAN-

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo Galt with conspirin 
Code, Section 241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, ctif— n-~ -,L ■-
U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL FBI OFFICE SERIALIZE^ ....FILED/<? 
TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.
Identification Order 4182 
April 20, 1968 FBI — TAMPA

Director/ |
Federal E\ir?au of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20535

I of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. 
the crime of Robbery (Title 18,

/W- S3 3/-3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (1/12/68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Q O 
’ M

o 
M

5
« c W 
3 M

m a CO cl
OR
>c
3 °
2^

Oh

HZ
M

Located at:

ALBANY, New York 12207
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202
CHICAGO, Rlinois 60604

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER Colorado 80202
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, norida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201
LOS ANGELES, California 90017
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103
MIAMI, Florida 33137
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, ConnecUcut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220
SACRAMENTO, California 95814
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
SAN DIEGO, California 92103
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104
SPRINGFIELD, Blinois 62701
TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Building Telephone

502 U.S. Post Office & Ct. House 465-7551 
4303 Federal Office Bldg. CHapel 7-1555 
Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414 
275 Peachtree St., N. E. JAckson 1-3900 
408 U.S. Post Office Bldg. Lexington 9-6700 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg. 322-7711 
John F. Kennedy Federal Richmond 2-5533

Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Bldg. 856-7800
400 Thornton Building 792-2304
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg. 333-4126
Room 905, U. S. Court House 431-1333

& Federal Office Building 
415 U. S. Post Office & 421-4310

Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building 522-1400
1529 Hampton Street 252-1911
Room 200 - 1810 Commerce Riverside 1-1851

Street
Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
913 Federal Building Woodward 5-2323

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg. 533-7451
206 Dillingham Building 59546
6015 Federal Building & Capitol 8-1414 

U. S. Court House
1221 North Pennsylvania Street 632-6415
Room 800 - First Federal 948-5000

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 355-1401

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House Baltimore 1-6100

Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 524-2721 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg. 385-1281 
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. FR 2-3157 
1340 West 6th Street Hubbard 3-3551 
Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941 
841 Federal Office Bldg. 525-7373 
3801 Biscayne Boulevard 379-2421 
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs 276-4684

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building Federal 9-7861 
520 Federal Building 438-3674 
U. S. Post Office & Court 622-5613

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg. 787-1217
701 Loyola Avenue 522-4671
201 East 69th Street Lehigh 5-7700
420 U. S. Post Offices 625-1631

Court House Building
5104 N. Francis Street Victor 2-7471
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 348-1210
500 Widener Building LOcust 3-5300
244 West Osborn Road Crestwood 9-5511
1300 Federal Office Bldg. 471-2000
423 U. S. Court House Bldg. 224-4181
200 West Grace Street 644-2631
2020 J Street 441-1275
2704 Federal Building Chestnut 1-5357
3203 Federal Building Elgin 5-7521
433 Federal Building CA 5-6741
3211 Fifth Avenue 297-3361
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 552-2155

Box 36015
Pan Am Building 765-6000

255 Ponce de Leon Avenue
5401 Paulsen Street 3 54-9911
1015 Second Avenue Main2-0460
421 South Sixth Street 522-967 5
Room 610, Federal Office Bldg. 228-7661
506 Old Post Office Building 3 93-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



«
VIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY 
ERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY

I. 0. 4182 
4-20-68

JAMES EARL RAY
WANTED BY FBI

ALIASES: Eric Starve Galt, W. C. Herron, Harvey Lowmyer, James McBride, James O'Conner, James Walton, James Walyon, John Willard, “Jim" M 4 W 10 I

Photographs taken 1960 Photograph taken 1968 
(eyes drawn by artist)

DESCRIPTION
AGE: 40, born March 10, 1928. Alton, Illinois
HEIGHT: 5'10’ EYES: blue
WEIGHT: 163 to 174 pounds COMPLEXION: medium
BUILD: medium RACE: white
HAIR: brown, possibly cut short NATIONALITY: American
OCCUPATIONS: baker, color matcher, laborer
SCARS AND MARKS: small scar on center of forehead and small scar on 

palm of right hand
REMARKS: noticeably protruding left ear; reportedly is a lone wolf; 

allegedly attended dance instruction school; has reportedly 
completed course in bartending

CRIMINAL RECORD
Ray has been convicted of burglary, robbery, forging U. S. Postal Money
Orders, armed robbery, and operating motor vehicle without owner’s 
consent.
CAUTION
RAY IS SOUGHT IN CONNECTION WITH A MURDER WHEREIN THE
VICTIM WAS SHOT. CONSIDER ARMED AND EXTREMELY DAN­
GEROUS.

A Federal warrant was issued on April 17, 1968, at Birmingham, Alabama, charging Ray as Eric Starvo Galt with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen (Title 18, U. S. 
Code, Section 241). A Federal warrant was also issued on July 20. 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging Ray with Interstate Flight to Avoid Confinement for the crime of Robberv (Title 18 
U. S. Code, Section 1073).
IF YOU HAVE INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS PERSON, PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL FBI OFFICE. 
TELEPHONE NUMBERS AND ADDRESSES OF ALL FBI OFFICES LISTED ON BACK.
Identification Order 4182
April 20, 1968

Director
Federal rgfau of Investigation
Washington, D. C. 20535

3x 3/- ^ ><r

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (1/12/68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Located at: Building Telephone

ALBANY, New York 12207 
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 
ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 
BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 
BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 
BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203

BUFFALO, New York 14202 
BUTTE, Montana 59701
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 
CHICAGO, Hlinois 60604

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202

CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 
DALLAS, Texas 75201

DENVER, Colorado 80202 
DETROIT, Michigan 48226

EL PASO, Texas 79901 
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 
HOUSTON, Texas 77002

INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201

JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202

KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106

KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 
MIAMI, Florida 33137 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202

MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 
MOBILE, Alabama 36602
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101

NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 
NEW YORK, New York 10021 
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510

OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 
SAN DIEGO, California 92103 
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 
SPRINGFIELD, Hlinois 62701 
TAMPA, Florida 33602 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

502 U.S. Post Office & Ct. 
4303 Federal Office Bldg.

House 465-7551

Room 204, Federal Building 
275 Peachtree St., N. E.
408 U.S. Post Office Bldg. 
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg.
John F. Kennedy Federal

Office Building
400 U. S. Court House Bldg.
400 Thornton Building
1120 Jefferson Standard Life Bldg. 
Room 905, U. S. Court House

& Federal Office Building
415 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
3005 Federal Office Building
1529 Hampton Street

CHapel 7-1555 
272-6414 

JAckson 1-3900
Lexington 9-6700 

322-7711 
Richmond 2-5533

856-7800
792-2304
333-4126
431-1333

421-4310

522-1400
252-1911

Room 200 - 1810Commerce Riverside 1-1851 
Street

Room 18218, Federal Office Bldg. 222-5981
913 Federal Building

& U. S. Court House
202 U. S. Court House Bldg.
206 Dillingham Building
6015 Federal Building & 

U. S. Court House

Woodward 5-2323

533-7451
59546

Capitol 8-1414

1221 North Pennsylvania Street
Room 800 - First Federal 

Savings Building
414 U. S. Court House & 

Post Office Building
707 U. S. Court House

Building
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 
Room 2-011 Federal Office Bldg.
215 U. S. Post Office Bldg.
1340 West 6th Street

632-6415
948-5000

355-1401

Baltimore 1-6100

524-2721 
385-1281 

FR 2-3157
Hubbard 3-3551

Room 701, Bank of Louisville Bldg. 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg.
3801 Biscayne Boulevard
735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building
392 Federal Building
520 Federal Building
U. S. Post Office & Court 

House Building
510 The Trust Company Bldg.
701 Loyola Avenue 
201 East 69th Street 
420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 
5104 N. Francis Street 
1010 Federal Office Bldg. 
500 Widener Building 
244 West Osborn Road 
1300 Federal Office Bldg.

525-7373
379-2421 
276-4684

Federal 9-7861 
438-3674 
622-5613

787-1217 
522-4671

Lehigh 5-7700 
625-1631

Victor 2-7471 
348-1210 

LOcust 3-5300 
Crestwood 9-5511

423 U. S. Court House Bldg.
200 West Grace Street
2020 J Street
2704 Federal Building
3203 Federal Building
433 Federal Building
3211 Fifth Avenue
450 Golden Gate Avenue, 

Box 36015
Pan Am Building

255 Ponce de Leon Avenue
5401 Paulsen Street
1015 Second Avenue
421 South Sixth Street

471-2000 
224-4181 
644-2631 
441-1275

Chestnut 1-5357 
Elgin 5-7521 

CA 5-6741 
297-3361 
552-2155

765-6000

Room 610, Federal Office Bldg. 
506 Old Post Office Building

354-9911
Main 2-0460 

522-9675 
228-7661 
393-7100

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




